trade, industry and services sector increased by € 29.9 billion to € 146.3 billion at December 31, 2008, a 26%
increase compared to December 31, 2007. Lending to the food & agri sector increased by € 8.9 billion to €
68.3 billion at December 31, 2008, a 15% increase.

 93

The following table shows a breakdown of the Rabobank Group’s total lending outstanding to the private
sector at December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007, by category of borrower:

  At December 31,

(in millions of euros and as % of total private
sector loan portfolio)  2008  2007

Private individuals .....  193,958  47%  180,146  50%

Trade, industry and services sector.....  146,336  36%  116,423  33%

Food & agri sector .....  68,326  17%  59,404  17%

Total .....  408,620  100%  355,973  100%

The maturities of loans granted by the Rabobank Group vary from overdraft facilities to 30-year term loans.

The following table provides a breakdown of the remaining maturity of the Rabobank Group’s total loans to
customers (public and private sector) and professional securities transactions at December 31, 2008 and
December 31, 2007:

  At December 31,

(in millions of euros and as % of loans to
customers)  2008  2007

Less than 1 year .....  70,783  17%  87,150  23%

More than 1 year.....  355,550  83%  285,818  77%

Total .....  426,283  100%  372,968  100%

Funding
At December 31, 2008, amounts due to customers of the Rabobank Group were € 304.2 billion, an increase of
10% compared to December 31, 2007. The balance held in savings deposits increased by € 13.5 billion to €
114.7 billion, an increase of 13%. Other amounts due to customers (including current accounts, repurchase
agreements and time deposits) increased by € 14.1 billion to € 189.5 billion at December 31, 2008, largely
due to an increase in current accounts. Current accounts increased by € 14.2 billion to € 73.1 billion. At
December 31, 2008, debt securities in issue (including certificates of deposit, commercial paper and bonds)